Proportions and levels of people who have never worked by full-time ed
This worksheet contains one table.
Data is sourced from the Annual Population Survey, January to December 2022, ONS. This analysis
All columns contain data with the exception of the column "Notes" where cells are left blank if no note
When notes apply a note marker, contained within square brackets, is included. When notes apply to
[c] indicates an estimate is below reliability threshold due to small sample size or no people were recc
[d] indicates secondary suppression due to primary suppression of data in other cells.
[u] indicates an estimate is based on a small sample size. This may result in less precise estimates, \
Data is subject to sampling variability and is not seasonally adjusted.
Estimates are for those aged 16 to 64 who have never worked.
Levels are rounded to the nearest hundred and proportions are rounded to one decimal place. Propc
Proportions use people aged 16 to 64 who have never worked excluding those who did not know anc
Data are provided for regions of Scotland and where possible Local Authority areas. Regions are defi
Ayrshire and Arran includes East Ayrshire, North Ayrshire, and South Ayrshire
Edinburgh and the Lothians includes City of Edinburgh, East Lothian, Midlothian, and West Lothian
Glasgow includes Glasgow City
Highlands and Islands includes Argyll and Bute, Highland, Moray, Na h-Eileanan Siar, Orkney Islanc
Lanarkshire includes North Lanarkshire, and South Lanarkshire
Mid-Scotland and Fife includes Clackmannanshire, Falkirk, Fife, Perth and Kinross, and Stirling
South Scotland includes Dumfries and Galloway, and Scottish Borders
North East Scotland includes Aberdeen City, Aberdeenshire, Angus, and Dundee City
West Scotland includes East Dunbartonshire, East Renfrewshire, Inverclyde, Renfrewshire, and We

Area Number of people aged 16 to 64 who
have never worked

Scotland 253,600
Ayrshire and Arran 16,900
East Ayrshire 6,500
North Ayrshire 4,600
South Ayrshire 5,800
Edinburgh and the Lothians 40,400
City of Edinburgh 27,200
East Lothian [d]
Midlothian [c]
West Lothian 6,500
Glasgow 42,200
Glasgow City 42,200
Highlands and Islands 14,800
Argyll and Bute 2,400

Highland [c]



Moray

Na h-Eileanan Siar
Orkney Islands
Shetland Islands

Lanarkshire
North Lanarkshire
South Lanarkshire

Mid-Scotland and Fife
Clackmannanshire
Falkirk
Fife
Perth and Kinross
Stirling

South Scotland

Dumfries and Galloway

Scottish Borders

North East Scotland
Aberdeen City
Aberdeenshire
Angus
Dundee City

West Scotland
East Dunbartonshire
East Renfrewshire
Inverclyde
Renfrewshire
West Dunbartonshire

4,000
[c]
[c]
[c]

31,600
22,000
9,600

33,000
1,800
6,400

15,300
6,000
3,400

10,000
7,200
2,800

37,100
13,800
9,100
4,600
9,600

27,400
5,300
6,000
3,200
8,700
4,100




ucation status and Scottish areas, 2022

is based on the cured8, everwk, ilodefr, ualadgb, and weight variable pwta22.

is present.

an entire column the note is contained within the column title.

rrded in this category in the survey.

which should be used with caution. Cells are also coloured grey to indicate this note.
rtions are based on unrounded estimates.

i/or refused to answer.
ined as follows:

Is, and Shetland Islands

3st Dunbartonshire

Number of people aged 16 to 64 who Number of people aged 16 to 64 who
have never worked and are in full-time have never worked and are not in full-

education time education
142,100 111,500
5,600 11,300
[c] [d]
[c] [d]
[c] [d]
25,500 14,900
18,400 8,800
[c] [d]
[c] [c]
[d] [c]
24,300 17,900
24,300 17,900

9,000 5,900
[d] [c]
[c] [c]



2,000
[c]
[c]
[c]

16,700
[d]
[d]

22,500
[d]
[d]
[d]
[d]
[d]

4,700
[d]
[c]

20,000
9,200
[c]

[d]
5,400

13,800
3,000
3,500

[c]
[c]
[d]

2,000
[c]
[c]
[c]

14,900
[d]
[c]

10,500
[c]
[c]
[c]
[c]
[c]

5,300
[d]
[c]

17,200
4,600
[d]

[c]
4,300

13,700
2,400
2,600

[d]
[d]
[c]




Proportion of people aged 16 to 64 who Proportion of people aged 16 to 64 who
have never worked and are in full-time have never worked and are not in full-

education time education
56.0% 44.0%
33.4% 66.6%
[c] [d]
[c] [d]
[c] [d]
63.2% 36.8%
67.5% 32.5%
[c] [d]
[c] [c]
[d] [c]
57.5% 42.5%
57.5% 42.5%

60.4% 39.6%
[d] [c]
[c] [c]



50.9% 49.1%
[c] [c]
[c] [c]
[c] [c]
52.9% 47.1%
[d] [d]
[d] [c]
68.2% 31.8%
[d] [c]
[d] [c]
[d] [c]
[d] [c]
[d] [c]
47.0% 53.0%
[d] [d]
[c] [c]
53.7% 46.3%
66.5% 33.5%
[c] [d]
[d] [c]
55.8% 44 2%
50.2% 49.8%
55.6% 44 4%
57.5% 42.5%
[c] [d]
[c] [d]
[d] [c]




Notes

[u] applies to cells C25 and E25.

[u] applies to cell B27.
[u] applies to cell B28.

[u] applies to cells C30 to F30.

[u] applies to cell B33.

[u] applies to cells D34 and F34.
[u] applies to cells D35 and F35.

[u] applies to cells D36 and F36.
[u] applies to cell B37.



[u] applies to cells B39 to F39.

[u] applies to cell D43 and F43.

[u] applies to cell B45.

[u] applies to cell B47.
[u] applies to cell B48.

[u] applies to cell B50.
[u] applies to cell B51.

[u] applies to cells C52 to F52.

[u] applies to cell B54.

[u] applies to cells C56 to F56.
[u] applies to cell B57.
[u] applies to cell B58.
[u] applies to cells C59 to F59.

[u] applies to cells C61 to F61.
[u] applies to cells B62 to F62.
[u] applies to cell B63.
[u] applies to cell B64.
[u] applies to cell B65.




